
WHEREAS Alderman Clepper made a motion to overlay Dawson Cut—Off at a cost

of approximately $7,500 based on the current bid price for asphalt. Alderman

Scott seconded the motion.

Those present and voting "AYE": Reuben Clepper
Jerry Crowe

Donald H. Rowell

Bobby Runnels

Leroy Scott

Those present and voting "NAY“: None

THEREUPON Alderman Clepper made a motion to adjourn. Alderman Rowell seconded

the motion.

Reuben Clepper

Jerry Crowe

Donald H. Rowell

Bobby Runnels

Leroy Scott

Those present and voting “AYE”:

Those present and voting "NAY“: None

Therebeing no further business, the regular meeting of the Mayor and Board

of Aldermen of the City of Petal, Mississippi was adjourned on this the 18th

day of July A.D., 1989.

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

©....,Qa¢.x ���k���k��M������j���g���C��
PRISCILLA C. DANIEL

CITY CLERK

*~k'k**'k~k**k******************'k********'k'k*k*'k*k**‘k'k**k******'k*-k*k*'k*****'k**k~k~k*'k~k~k**

BE IT REMEMBERED that there was begun and held the regular meeting of the

Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Petal, Mississippi at 7:00 P.M. on

August 1, 1989.

Those present: Mayor Jack Gay, Jr.

City Attorney: Thomas Tyner

Aldermen: Reuben Clepper
Jerry Crowe

Donald H. Rowell

Bobby Runnels

Leroy Scott

Pamela Lambert

Ocie Wilson

Rev. Ben Bell

Janice Sanford

Max Huey
Dan Tolbert

Others present:

The Mayor declared a quorem present and declared the City Council in session.

The invocation was offered by Thomas W. Tyner.

WHEREAS Alderman Clepper made a motion to accept the minutes of the regular

Alderman Rowell seconded the motion.
meeting of July 18, 1989 as written.

Those present and voting "AYE": Reuben Clepper
Jerry Crowe

Donald H. Rowell

Bobby Runnels

Leroy Scott

Those present and voting "NAY“: None

WHEREAS Pamela Lambert, Director of the Library of Hattiesburg, Petal and

,-4_4 _.- LI...-.



4EY8l’

::j?

Hattlesburg Library building. Ms Lambert stated that the City of P t i h' e a 's s are

would be $5,000.00 -

, 
a prorated share of the cost to Hattiesburg and Forrest County.I

THEREUPON Ald -

.3
.

erman Runnels made a motion to allocate $5,000 for the 1mmed1ate

’ repairs to the Hattiesburg Library building. Alderman Rowell seconded the motion

Those present and voting "AYE": Reuben Clepper
Jerry Crowe

Donald H. Rowell

Bobby Runnels

Leroy Scott

Those present and voting "NAY“: None

WHEREAS M5- Lambert Presented the proposed budget for the 1989-90 fiscal

year of the Library of Hattlesburg. Petal and Forrest County stating that the

City's share, as the contract states will be 1 25 mils or $23 440 00 f th’ -

, . or e

°Peratl°“ Of the library and a special request for $7 000 is included for additiona

repairs to the Hattiesburg Library building.

WHEREAS M
'

ax Huey. representing the Forrest County Development Foundation

Board, requested that theCity give consideration to placing $12,500 in the budget

fo th t f‘
-

- .

.,r e nex iscal year to assist the FCDF in reaching it s goals of economic

development for our area because Petal benefits from economic growth i F tn orres 

County.

THEREUPON Alderman Runnels stated that he ld l'k f

opportunity to be a part of the Forrest County0%evelop:en€rFzihdgtigntgtiafigg
of the benefits to Petal.

WHEREAS Mayor Gay presented the following resolution from the Board of Trustee-

of the Petal School District requesting ad valorem tax effort in dollars f or

the support of the school district.

District in the fiscal year 1990. The Board does further determine that

RESOLUTION OF THE of this total ad valorem tax effort requested, new program funding is as

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

OF THE follows:

FETAL SGKXDL DISTRICI‘

RQUESTING AD VALOREM TAX

E IN LARS FOR THE

Suppgggvgp .n_%OLs0_,0oL DISTRICI.
Mandated Salary increase overflow

from Mininun Priogran $114,775.00

Mandated Retirarent Increase 891.00

���k���k��O� Program Increase local

WHERELIXS, the Board of Trustees of the Petal School District of Petal, Contribution 4.025-00

$119,691.00
Mississippi (the "Board“) acting for and on behalf of the Petal School District

(the "District"), does hereby fi_nd, determine, adjudicate, and declare: secncn 3: That all orders, resolutions, or proceedings of the

1. That Section 37-57-105, Mississippi Code of 1972, as anended, provides Board in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution shall be and

that in addition to the taxes levied under Section 37-57-1, Mississippi Code of the same are hereby repealed.

1972, as amended, upon the receipt of a certified copy of an order adopted by Adopted this the 11th day Of Jul)’ 1939-

the school Board of the school district requesting an ad valoren tax effort in

dollars for the support of the school district, the levying authorities shall,
���k���k��O�

at the same time and in the same manner as other ad valoren taxes are levied,

levy an annual ad valorem tax the amount fixed in such order upon all of the

hUI‘I(]~1 MADE BY:

taxable property of such school district. In making such levy, the levying

authority shall make allowance for anticipated delinquencies and costs of

collection so that the net amount of money to be produced by such levy shall
KING‘ SECQEED By:

—-——-

be equal to the amount which is requested by said school Board. ’I‘he proceeds
‘

ALL ‘I1-KBE VOYIM3 IN FAVOR:
'

of such tax levy, excluding levies for the payment of the principal of an

interest on school bonds or notes, shall be sutxnitted to the school District ���k���k��O�

and placed in the school depository and shall be expended in the manner

provided by law.

2. That the ad valorem tax effort in dollars requested by the school

district for fiscal year 1990 exceeds the 1988 fiscal year ad valoren tax

effort in dollars by no nore than seven percent (7%), excluding new program

ad valorem tax effort of One Hundred Nineteen Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-One

Dollars .

TIM THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the Petal

School District as follows:

SECTION 1: The Board does hereby find, determine and adjudicate

that the foregoing premises are true and correct.

SECTION. 2‘: That the Board does hereby request an ad valorem tax

effort in the amount of $2,114,008.72 for the support of the Petal School

���k���kЗ%�



THEREUPON Alderman Crowe made a motion to accept the foregoing resolution.

Alderman Runnels seconded the motion. E

Those present and voting "AYE": Reuben Clepper
Jerry Crowe

‘

Donald H. Rowell ;

Bobby Runnels

Leroy Scott I

Those present and voting "NAY“: None

WHEREAS Mayor Gay presented a request from Chief Bounds to allow him to

assign the City's unmarked car, VIN# 1FABP43GOEZ148839, to the Metro Narcotics

Task Force to implement the use of some new equipment they have recentlyreceived.

THEREUPON Alderman Rowell made a motion to authorize the Chief of Police

to assign the City's unmarked car to the Metro Narcotics Task Force. Alderman

Runnels seconded the motion.

Those present and voting "AYE": Reuben Clepper
Jerry Crowe

Donald H. Rowell

Bobby Runnels

Leroy Scott

Those present and voting "NAY“: None

WHEREAS Mayor Gay presented the following proofs of publication to the

Board: 1

1) Ordinance 1988 (73-A) A

THEREUPON Alderman Crowe made a motion that the foregoing proof of publi-

cation be accepted and filed. Alderman Clepper seconded the motion.

Those present and voting "AYE": Reuben Clepper
Jerry Crowe

Donald H. Rowell

Bobby Runnels

Leroy Scott

WHEREAS Mayor Gay presented a new fee schedule for the Electrical, Building

Plumbing, and Mechanical permits for the City of Petal.

THEREUPON Alderman Rowell made a motion to adopt the following ordinance

setting the fee schedule for the Plumbing, Electrical, Building and Mechanical

permits for the City of Petal. Alderman Clepper seconded the motion.

ORDINANCE 1989 ( 73 )

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICAL

ii PERMIT FEES; A SCHEDULE OF MECHANICAL PERMIT FEES; A 
,

C101.2.3 Fee for inspecting boilers (based upon Btu

2
SCHEDULE OF BUILDING PERMIT FEES} A SCHEDULE OF j
PLUMBING PERMIT FEES; REPEAL OF ORDINANCES IN

‘

inputfi

CONFLICT, AND FOR RELATED PURPOSES

33,000 Btu (lBHp) to 165,000 (5 BHp) $ 5.00

3 165,001 Btu (5BHp) to 330,000 (10 BHp) 10.00

Be it ordained by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the 1 330,001 Btu (10 BHp) to 1,165,000 (52 BHp) 15.00

3 1,165,001 Btu (52 BHp) to 3,300,000 (98 BHp) 25.00

‘jcity of Petal, Mississippi: 1 Over 3,300,000 Btu 35.00

SECTION I. The following schedule of electrical permit 3 C102 - FEE FOR REINSPECTION

fees is hereby established for the City of Petal: In case it becomes necessary to make a reinspection
I

1 of a heating, ventilation, air conditioning or refrig-
. 

Temporary Poles 10.00 eration system, or boiler installation, the installer

Service any size (no outlets included) 5.00
,

of such equipment shall pay a reinspection fee of $5.00.

Change of Service any size i

(no outlets included) 10.00 C103 ~ TEMPORARY OPERATION INSPECTION FEE

Temporary Service (permits to Utility Co.) 5.00 g
Minimum Inspection Fee 10.00 , 

when preliminary inspection is requested for purposes

Rough In Inspection 5.00 l of permitting temporary operation of a heating, ventilating,

120 Volt outlets and fluorescent fixtures .10 1 refrigeration, or air conditioning system, or portion

Range circuits .75
‘ thereof, a fee of $5.00 shall be paid by the contractor

Clothes Dryer circuits .75 i requesting such preliminary inspection. If the system

water Heater circuits .75 . is not approved for temporary operation on the first

Sign circuits (2 or 3 wires) .75 preliminary inspection, the usual reinspection fee

Range Hoods 1.00 shall be charged for each subsequent preliminary in—

Bathroom fans or heaters or
,

spection for such purpose.

heat-fan-light units 1.00

Dish washers 1.00 C104 — SELF CONTAINED UNITS LESS THAN TWO TONS

Garbage disposal units 1.00 1

Trash compactors 1.00
,

hi all buildings, except one and two family dwellings,
Gas fired heating units 1.00 1

Central electric heating furnaces 1.75

Electric duct heaters 1.00

Electric wall insert heaters 1.00

window or thru-the-wall air

conditioning units 1.00

Motors:



450

Moving Building
$50.00

Demolishing Building $25-00

CTION FEES
~£E§EE—--—~—-——“ Those present and voting "AYE" and in favor of

EACH XNSPECTION the passage, adoption and approval of Sections 1, II,

ilHfl;fl&flEflfl
1 Minimum Fee

‘

III, IV, V and V1 p’ the foregoing ordinance:

i $100.00 to $2,000.00
35.00

C‘

;
$7_5o

Reuben epper

3 $2,000.00 to $10,000-00 Jerry Crowe

,

§io_oo
Donald H. Rowell

y
$10,000 to $25,000.00 Bobby Runnels

1
$25 000 00 to 3100 000.00

$15.00
Leroy 5C0tt

:
S100 000 O0 and up

525,00

‘

Those present or voting "NAY" or against the

1 .
.

51,00 plus passage, adoption and approval of Sections I, II, III,

.

Re‘nSpeCt1On Fee
regular inspection fee

g

IV, V and VI of the foregoing ordinance:

SECTION IV. The following schedule of plumbing
\iOTl€

-

~

' ’t f P tal:

Dermlt fees 15 hereby eStab11Shed for the C1 y 0 e 
Those present and voting "AYE”and in favor of the

1 PERMIT FEES: :assage. adoption aid approval of the adoption of the

For issuing each Dermlt
S1O'00 foregoing ordinance as a whole:

Plus the following when DT0Vld9d5 Reuben C,epp“r

I i o’ f‘ t re, floor Drain
Jerry Crowe

. Fogreiigpp(igclflgingxwgter & drainage
Donald H- R0"€lI

i in )
2.50 Booby Runnels

? Foe Zaca house sewer
5.00

;er0y SCOtt

I
ha in to be

3 F°:e:?§Qe:0::er:::?;ed
V g

5_00
Those present and voting "NAY" or against the

I

h i
5.00 _

_
.

_ E3: Egfih Zggiggotank & seepage
passage, adoption and approval of the foregoing ordinance

pit or drainfield lg~g% ‘S I flh0]e.

For each water heater and/or vent
.

-

‘
‘

'

- For installation, alteration or repair N
_

of water piping and/or water treating
5 00

i9”E

equipment ‘

. :,C pm“ ‘h‘ f ‘d. D _ d th
.

For repair or a,terati0n of dra,na9e or

5 00

ah_1 __.Cu ..e oregoing or inance e an e same is

Vent piping heresy oass2d_ cdocted and approved on this the 1st day

For vaccum breakers or backflow DFOIECIIVE

devices installed subsequent to the

installation of the piping OF EQUIDNEDT

served 2 50

One to Five
'

Over five, each
1'50

adC.St, A.D., 198?.(J 

SECTION V All ordinances in conflict herewith be
_‘

and the same are hereby F€D96l9d~ _TTEST

SECTION VI. This ordinance shall be in full force A

and effect from and after thirty (30) days from this date. pR—; Qty, ‘m&._

SECTION VII. If actual construction commences PIIPI
ITY CL£RK

to the payment and collection of the aDDT0DTl5t9 T995» 35

a penalty, the appropriate fee shall be doubled.

The above and foregoing ordinance, having been reduced

tocwriting, the same was introduced and read and a vote was

taken thereon, first section by section and then upon the

I

ordinance as a whole with the following results:

Jerry Crowe

Donald H. Rowell

Bobby Runnels

Leroy Scott

Those present and voting "NAY": None

WHEREAS MGYOV Gay presented a request from Neel —Schaffer, Inc. for a progress
payment on Rental Rehab Project No. 068000238 for Lonnie Lee and B J B l d

. . re an

Those present and voting "AYE": Reuben Clepper

I 0" thelr Property at 116 N. George Street_

THEREUPON Alderman Scott made a motion to make th 9 Progress payment to Lonnie

Lee and B. J. B l re and for $3,000.00. Alderman Rowell seconded the motion.

Those present and voting "AYE": Reuben Clepper
Jerry Crowe

Donald H. Rowell .

Bobby Runnels

Leroy Scott

WHEREAS Mayor Ga t dy presen e a request for 1989 tax refunds for double assessed

T0059 Present and voting "NAY": None

i mobile homes from Jerry Williams. The refunds are as follows‘

4 $18.43 refund to Louise Eldridge, 124 Watts St. Petal, Ms

i $14.00 refund to Donald Piercy, 122 Watts St Petal Ms

THEREUPON Alderman Scott made a motion to r efund $18.43 to Louise Eldrid ge

and $14.00 to Donald P’ d
'

.

lefcy an to advise the separate school district of their

Those present and voting “AYE”: Reuben Clepper
Jnrrv Crnwn

i

l I

3
amount to refund. Alderman Clepper seconded the motion.

’

E fI



the audit
WHEREAS Mayor from Wright & King for

of Municipal Funds for 1988-89.

Gay presented a proposal

THEREUPON Alderman Runnels made a motion to accept Wright & King's proposal

and to engage them to perform the City's audit for the fiscal year 1988-89.

Alderman Scott seconded the motion.

Those present and voting "AYE": Reuben Clepper
Jerry Crowe

Donald H. Rowell

Bobby Runnels

Leroy Scott

Those present and voting "NAY“: None

WHEREAS Mayor Gay presented the final order for the adoption of the Motor

Vehicle Assessment Schedule.

ABE$_ 2

E SO ORDERED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of

NHEREAS the Mayor and Board of A1dermen of 5 the City of Petal, Mississippi, on this the 1st day

the City of Petal,Mississippi, have received from f
of A”9“5tv A'D-- 1989-

the Mississippi State Tax Commission, a copy of
'

the Motor Vehicle Assessment Schedule adopted by i

said Commission for the fiscal year 1989-90.

said City have examined and considered the aforesaid

WHEREAS and Board of Aldermen of (SEAL)
the Mayor

ATTEST:

/W a

. .

Assessment Schedule and desire to adopt the same ’.¢‘ .,444 (/’ y

/
V ,1

, ���k���kQ��� ���k���kg��� ‘N ~"'L
���k���k����

for the Municipal Separate School District with
CITY CLERK

'

added territory, in assessing and collecting ad

valorem taxes on vehicles for the ensuing year. 1

WHEREAS the Mayor and Board of Aldermen also

desire for the County Tax Collector to collect

the City of Petal's Municipal Separate School District

with added territory motor vehicle ad valorem taxes

as stated in

Code of 1972,

IT IS 

Section 21-51-29 of the Mississippi

as annotated and recompiled.

MayorTHEREFORE HEREBY ORDERED by the

and Board of Aldermen of the City of Petal, Mississippi,

that;

the fiscal

State

The Motor Vehicle Assessment Schedule for

year 1989-90 adopted by the Mississippi

Tax Commission under the provisions of the

Motor Vehicle Ad valorem Tax Act of 1958, as amended

by the

the

recompiled, is

Mississippi

laws of 1960, being Section 27-51-21 of

annotated andCode of 1972, as

hereby adopted as the Motor Vehicle

Assessment Schedule for the City of Petal, Mississippi,

Separate School District with added territory, for the‘

ensuing fiscal year.

4

THEREUPON Alderman Clepper made a motion to adopt the foregoing order.

Alderman Crowe seconded the motion.

Those present and voting “AYE”: Reuben Clepper

‘

Jerry Crowe

Donald H. Rowell

Bobby Runnels

Leroy Scott

Those present and voting "NAY": None

WHEREAS Mayor Gay stated that on August 9, 1989, the Chamber of Commerce

will be honoring Sidney 0. Smith with a luncheon and that in conjunction with

that he would like to submit the following proclamation setting August 9, 1989

as Sidney 0. Smith Day in Petal.










